

**GR-1063/2022**

**Present : Koustuv Mukhopadhyay**  
**Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Calcutta**  
**J.O Code – WB01059**

**Order dated : 05.06.2024**

Today is fixed for evidence and summons was served to CSW-12 Pradeep Kumar Singh who is a Ld. Advocate.

Witness is not present and prays for another date on the ground that he is out of station today.

Ld. PP has no objection regarding the time prayer.

Accused no. 6 is in court bail and present.

Other accused persons are produced from custody.

The Ld. Defence Counsel submits that evidence of this witness shall be closed keeping in mind the direction of Hon'ble Court.

The Ld. PP submits that the witness is a vital witness and if his evidence is closed then it shall prejudice the prosecution and he prays for shortest possible date keeping in mind the direction of Hon'ble Court.

Considering the pros and cons of the matter, I hold that I shall give a last chance to the prosecution to bring this witness on the next date failing which his evidence will be closed.

Accordingly, the time prayer is allowed for the ends of justice.

The next date is fixed on 10.06.2024 as the Ld. PP submits verbally that the witness will not be available before 10.06.2024.

The accused persons on custody are sent back to the PC Home with a direction to be produced again on 10.06.2024.

To date for evidence of CSW-12 Pradeep Kumar Singh/appearance/production.

D/C

Chief Metropolitan Magistrate  
Calcutta.